
2022-2023 Fairfield University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-15   Conf: 11-9   Home: 8-5   Away: 7-9   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Cavanaugh, Callie 30-30 1037 34.6 194-462 .420 2-7 .286 90-134 .672 79 86 165 5.5 64 3 45 94 7 22 480 16.0
03 Brown, Janelle 29-28 805 27.8 115-277 .415 35-93 .376 76-105 .724 36 143 179 6.2 106 8 77 114 7 68 341 11.8
10 Nicoletti Leite, Izabela 27-24 866 32.1 78-254 .307 41-144 .285 32-48 .667 11 124 135 5.0 52 1 79 76 4 38 229 8.5
02 Rubino, Mimi 30-11 768 25.6 79-239 .331 29-112 .259 27-53 .509 26 51 77 2.6 53 1 44 63 1 22 214 7.1
41 Hernangomez, Andrea 21-20 613 29.2 48-135 .356 14-41 .341 24-35 .686 39 97 136 6.5 45 0 55 70 1 43 134 6.4
12 Peek, Kate 17-6 241 14.2 34-82 .415 33-80 .413 1-2 .500 1 7 8 0.5 20 0 6 6 1 11 102 6.0
15 Beach, Lauren 29-22 844 29.1 43-119 .361 12-59 .203 21-41 .512 41 83 124 4.3 68 1 30 44 9 30 119 4.1
25 Daleba, MacKenzie 21-2 228 10.9 32-73 .438 0-0 .000 9-26 .346 38 39 77 3.7 26 0 17 26 3 2 73 3.5
33 Tatarian, Brooke 20-0 257 12.9 20-44 .455 4-10 .400 11-16 .688 14 24 38 1.9 23 0 8 10 0 3 55 2.8
42 Martin, MacKenzie 27-6 348 12.9 12-37 .324 3-14 .214 1-2 .500 13 21 34 1.3 21 0 21 15 0 9 28 1.0
22 Polansky, Jocelyn 17-1 97 5.7 6-17 .353 1-10 .100 1-1 1.000 1 7 8 0.5 14 0 1 9 1 3 14 0.8
01 Eng, Anna 13-0 50 3.8 2-7 .286 2-6 .333 2-2 1.000 2 7 9 0.7 3 0 2 5 1 3 8 0.6
34 Tirado, Dayna 7-0 21 3.0 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 4 1 0 0 0.0
Total 30 6175 205.8 663-1751 .379 176-576 .306 295-467 .632 361 740 1101 36.7 498 14 385 556 36 254 1797 59.90
Opponents 6175 205.8 672-1708 .393 153-525 .291 306-432 .708 317 786 1103 36.8 521 9 363 544 105 270 1803 60.10

Team Statistics Fairf OPP
SCORING 1797 1803
    Points Per Game 59.9 60.1
    Scoring Margin -0.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 663-1751 672-1708
    Field Goal Pct .379 .393
3 POINT FG-ATT 176-576 153-525
    3PT FG Pct .306 .291
    3PT Made Per Game 5.9 5.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 295-467 306-432
    FT Pct .632 .708
    FT Made Per Game 9.8 10.2
REBOUNDS 1101 1103
    Rebounds Per Game 36.7 36.8
    Rebounds Margin -0.1 –
ASSISTS 385 363
    Assists Per Game 12.8 12.1
TURNOVERS 556 544
    Turnovers Per Game 18.5 18.1
    Turnovers Margin -0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.7
STEALS 254 270
    Steals Per Game 8.5 9.0
BLOCKS 36 105
    Blocks Per Game 1.2 3.5
ATTENDANCE 13,143 13,310
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-1,011 16-832
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Fairfield 406 361 504 472 8 9 1797
Opponents 403 400 451 478 8 6 1803

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 at Brown W 62-52 638
11/11/22 at Penn St. L 49-77 1,959
11/14/22 at Yale L 61-68 0
11/18/22 STONEHILL W 77-53 2,440
11/20/22 MICHIGAN L 53-69 1,026
11/30/22 at Fordham W 82-75 398
12/03/22 at Binghamton L 72-77 1,600
12/07/22 at Dayton W 90-83 1,547
12/11/22 SACRED HEART L 58-69 1,311

* 12/17/22 at Saint Peter's W 76-49 310
* 12/19/22 IONA W 49-43 369
* 12/29/22 at Mount St. Mary's W 62-56 227
* 01/05/23 at Siena L 46-61 1,716
* 01/07/23 MANHATTAN W 52-50 525
* 01/12/23 NIAGARA L 62-70 2,622
* 01/14/23 at Marist W 43-34 842
* 01/19/23 SIENA L 51-55 488
* 01/21/23 at Rider W 64-61 518
* 01/26/23 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 54-53 375
* 01/28/23 CANISIUS W 65-55 989
* 02/02/23 at Manhattan L 46-53 509
* 02/04/23 RIDER W 62-49 701
* 02/09/23 at Iona L 55-66 1,052
* 02/11/23 QUINNIPIAC L 60-66 862
* 02/17/23 at Canisius L 60-73 587
* 02/19/23 at Niagara L 56-65 419
* 02/23/23 MARIST W 73-57 828
* 03/02/23 SAINT PETER'S W 65-53 607
* 03/04/23 at Quinnipiac L 39-52 988

03/09/23 vs Siena L 53-59 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Fairfield University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-9   Home: 7-3   Away: 4-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Cavanaugh, Callie 20-20 708 35.4 121-310 .390 1-5 .200 52-80 .650 54 62 116 5.8 34 2 27 73 6 17 295 14.8
03 Brown, Janelle 20-20 588 29.4 84-196 .429 25-67 .373 56-74 .757 26 104 130 6.5 73 5 53 86 4 46 249 12.5
02 Rubino, Mimi 20-2 503 25.2 54-160 .338 22-79 .278 17-32 .531 18 34 52 2.6 33 0 21 38 0 16 147 7.4
12 Peek, Kate 14-6 226 16.1 33-76 .434 33-75 .440 1-2 .500 1 7 8 0.6 16 0 4 6 1 11 100 7.1
10 Nicoletti Leite, Izabela 17-14 524 30.8 38-147 .259 16-92 .174 9-13 .692 9 86 95 5.6 30 1 55 44 2 25 101 5.9
41 Hernangomez, Andrea 11-10 311 28.3 24-70 .343 6-24 .250 8-12 .667 16 54 70 6.4 22 0 25 33 0 28 62 5.6
15 Beach, Lauren 19-19 575 30.3 27-84 .321 8-43 .186 14-29 .483 31 53 84 4.4 48 1 24 30 6 22 76 4.0
25 Daleba, MacKenzie 15-2 194 12.9 24-59 .407 0-0 .000 6-17 .353 31 34 65 4.3 22 0 14 19 3 2 54 3.6
33 Tatarian, Brooke 12-0 141 11.8 11-28 .393 2-5 .400 3-5 .600 10 16 26 2.2 12 0 4 8 0 1 27 2.3
22 Polansky, Jocelyn 15-1 91 6.1 6-15 .400 1-9 .111 1-1 1.000 1 7 8 0.5 13 0 1 9 1 3 14 0.9
42 Martin, MacKenzie 18-6 255 14.2 6-25 .240 2-9 .222 1-2 .500 9 17 26 1.4 16 0 16 11 0 5 15 0.8
01 Eng, Anna 6-0 20 3.3 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.8 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 0.0
34 Tirado, Dayna 5-0 14 2.8 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 4 1 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4150 207.5 428-1178 .363 116-411 .282 168-267 .629 248 516 764 38.2 322 9 246 375 24 177 1140 57.00
Opponents 4150 207.5 417-1114 .374 89-332 .268 198-277 .715 194 534 728 36.4 322 7 223 363 77 172 1121 56.05

Team Statistics Fairf OPP
SCORING 1140 1121
    Points Per Game 57.0 56.1
    Scoring Margin 0.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 428-1178 417-1114
    Field Goal Pct .363 .374
3 POINT FG-ATT 116-411 89-332
    3PT FG Pct .282 .268
    3PT Made Per Game 5.8 4.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 168-267 198-277
    FT Pct .629 .715
    FT Made Per Game 8.4 9.9
REBOUNDS 764 728
    Rebounds Per Game 38.2 36.4
    Rebounds Margin 1.8 –
ASSISTS 246 223
    Assists Per Game 12.3 11.2
TURNOVERS 375 363
    Turnovers Per Game 18.8 18.2
    Turnovers Margin -0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.6
STEALS 177 172
    Steals Per Game 8.9 8.6
BLOCKS 24 77
    Blocks Per Game 1.2 3.9
ATTENDANCE 8,366 7,168
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-837 10-717
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Fairfield 269 229 328 277 8 9 1140
Opponents 249 239 286 286 8 6 1121

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/17/22 at  Saint Peter's W 76-49 310
12/19/22 IONA W 49-43 369
12/29/22 at  Mount St. Mary's W 62-56 227
01/05/23 at  Siena L 46-61 1716
01/07/23 MANHATTAN W 52-50 525
01/12/23 NIAGARA L 62-70 2622
01/14/23 at  Marist W 43-34 842
01/19/23 SIENA L 51-55 488
01/21/23 at  Rider W 64-61 518
01/26/23 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 54-53 375
01/28/23 CANISIUS W 65-55 989
02/02/23 at  Manhattan L 46-53 509
02/04/23 RIDER W 62-49 701
02/09/23 at  Iona L 55-66 1052
02/11/23 QUINNIPIAC L 60-66 862
02/17/23 at  Canisius L 60-73 587
02/19/23 at  Niagara L 56-65 419
02/23/23 MARIST W 73-57 828
03/02/23 SAINT PETER'S W 65-53 607
03/04/23 at  Quinnipiac L 39-52 988


